
Commissioners' Proceedings, February 3, 1931. 

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day of February, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock 

A. M. with Commissioners Frank Schilt end Dan C. Kinnaman present, absent Glenn C. Penland, 

and Frank Schilt presiding. 

Proceeding to the payment or claims, Certificates were ordered drawn to cover the 

following claims: 

First National Bank, Rawlins 

John Ma~herson, 

n n 

" " 
E. R. Watson 

" " " 
Gilbert Wilson 

I. R. Daugherty 

J. H. Brooks 

H.P. Hansen, 

Tom Kendall 

F. C. Perkins 

James Cordiner 

Bertha C. Welsh 

P. H. Leimbach, 

Frances Holmquist 

Edith V. Bennett 

Laura C. Heath, 

n " " 

" " n 

n " " 

Will L. Wallace 

o. J. Nelson, 

Frances Nelson, 

George R. Parsons, 

Frances Swanson, 

Helen Irving, 

" " 
Melva Loomis 

Sam Kelly 

Lee I. Me'f:hudy 

Stella Jungquist 

Stella Jun~quist, Agent 

Charlotte Remick 

John J. McElroy 

Martha Clemmens 

71m. Jordan 

J.P. Hansen, 

M. E. Pickett, 

Amos Wilcox 

County Aid Hudley Children 

Sheriff's salary 

Board of prisoners 

Expense & Mileage 

Ung.er:,: Sheriff salary 

Mileage, Under Sheriff 

Jailer salary 

Deputy sheriff salary 

Jailer salary 

Deputy sheriff salary 

Dep. sheriff salary & Mileage 

' Dep. sheriff salary & mileage 

Dep. sheriff salary 

County Clerk salary 

Dep. ·co. Clerk salary & stamps 

Ass't. Co. Clerk salary 

Ass't Co. Clerk salary 

Treasurer's salary 

Stamps 

Cash Adv. miscl. 

Bond premium 

Ass't Treasurer salary 

Dep. Treasurer 

Assissting Auto License Dept. 

County A~torney salary & exp. 

Steno. Attorney's office 

Supt. Schools salary 

n 

" 

" 
" 

exp. & mileage 

Deputy salary 

Assessor's salary & exp. 

Dep. ·Assessor salary 

Clerk Court salary & postage 

Bond premiums 

Dep. Cl~rk Court salary 

Co. Agent salary & exp. 

Steno. County Agent 

J.P. salary & exp. 

Constable salary 

Coroner salary & exp. 

Stock Inspections 

Claimed 

185.36 

166.66 

53.20 

118.42 

141.66 

28.01 

100.00 

25.00 

30.00 

25.00 

32.50 

12.08 

25.00 

155.56 

116.28 

93.33 

100.00 

161.02 

10.00 

25.57 

28.50 

155.64 

125.00 

6.66 

258.94 

86.68 

150.00 

113.07 

100.00 

176.00 

125.00 

160.00 

171.00 

125.00 

193.23 

100.00 

74.00 

62.50 

70.70 

28.60 

Allowed 

185.36 

166.66 

53.20 

118.42 

141.66 

28.01 

100.00 

25.00 

30.00 

25.00 

32.50 

12.08 

25.00 

155.56 

116.28 

' 
93.33 

100.00 

161.02 

10.00 

25.57 

28.50 

155.64 

125.00 

6.66 

258.94 

86.68 

150.00 

113.07 

100.00 

176.00 

125.00 

160.00 

171.00 

125.00 

193.23 

100.00 

74.00 

62.50 

70.70 

28. 60 

• 



.. 

Frank W. Pennock Stock Inspections 54.00 54.00 

Lavern Witt Work on road 124.00 124.00 

T. M. ·,vood Tractor Operator 1?5.00 1?5.00 

Ray_Cheesbrough Shop & bridge work 175.00 175.00 

Wm •. Halpin " " " 176.44 176.44 

W. D. Fishell n " " 1?5.00 175.00 

J • H. Brewer Road work 118.55 118.55 

c. w. Jeffr~y County Health Officer & mileage 66.00 66.00 

" " " Vital Statistics 86.50 86.50 

Harry Irwin " " 26.50 26. 50 . 

Myron L. Crandall " " & county patients 66.00 66.00 

E. J!'. Noyes " " " " " 52.00 52.00 

c. L. Wills,. , " " 1.75 · 1.75 

J. D. Wilson " " 26.00 26.00 

J. ij. Smith " " 4.50 4.50 

Fraz:ik Schilt Commissioner salary & expenses 163.71 163.71 

D. c. Kinnaman " " " ?2.98 72.98 

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on the following day at 10 o'clock a.m. 

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of February, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock 

a.m. present Commissioners Frank Schilt and Dan C. Kinnaman, absent Commissioner Glenn c. 
Penland, Commissione~ Frank Schilt presiding. 

Preceding with the payment of claims, - the following were allowed and certificates 

ordered drawn to cover same: 

Myrtle M. Morris, 

Lina.a Felton 

L. E. Armstrong 

Baggs Motor & Supply.Co., 

Bennett Hdw. Co., 

B. H. Berger, 

E. B. Bly 

Collins-Franks Uortuary 

Central Garage 

City of Rawiins 

City Steam laundry 

R. E. Cooper, 

Ooo~er Gi!rage 

Cullen Commercial Co., 

Dep. County Clerk, 

asst. Co. Clerk, 

Bond premiums 

Supplies R & B 

Supplies, Court House 

Bond premium 

Repairs on truck 

Burial P & P 

Supplies · R & B 

Water rent, Court House 

Laundry 

Dep. Sheriff salary & exp. 

Supplies R & B 

Supplies P & P 

Michael Donnely Witness fee & mileage 

Ferguson Mercantile Co., Supplies P & P and jail 

First National Bank, Rent Coroner's office 

Foster Lumber Co., Med. Bow Supplies R & B 

Foster Lumber.Co. Saratoga Supplies R & Band P & P 

W. Garetson· Dep. sheriff salary & exp. 

E. t. Gould Man & truck R & B 

Harris Mercantile Co., Supplies, Poor Farm 

C. F. Hoeckel BB & Sty Co., Court House office supplies 

Independent Gas & 011 Co., Supplies R & B 

Irving Transfer Drayage & supplies p & p 

24.00 

23.08 

94.00 

27.90 

13.25 

10.00 

25.00 

150.00 

15.61 

15.00 

16.95 

31.05 

5.80 

21.11 

11.10 

103.85 

15~00 

273.35 

361.05 

24.25 

25.00 

54.30 

?.00 

15.35 

30.00 

24.00 

23.08 

94.00 · 

27.90 

13.25 

10 .oo . 

25.00 

150.00 

15.61 

15.00 

16.95 

31.05 

5.80 

21.11 

11.10 

103.85 

15.00 

273.35 

361.05 

24.25 

25.00 

54.30 

7.00 

15.35 

30. 00 



C. F • .Tebens, 

Walter .Tohnson· 

M. B. ·McK1111p 

D. c. Kinnaman & Son 

C. A. Kinney 

H. Larsen 

Lincoln Highway Garage 

Phin Lord 

F. W. · McDonald 

Grant MacKay Contracting Co., 

MacPherson Plumbing Shop 

Frank·Maki 

Miller-Bryant-Pierce Co., 

The Mills Co.,· 

H. W. · Moore Equipment Co., 

Mtn. Sts. Tel & Tel ·co., 

Thos. W. O'Hara 

A. P. Ohnheus, 

State Treasurer, 

Overland Lumber Co., 

Panama Cerbon Co., 

Paulson Grocery Co., 

Ramsay Motor Co., 

H. Rasmusson, Inc. 

Rawlins Electric Co., 

Rawlins Gas & 011 Co., 

Rawlir.s Republican Co., 

Sharpless Renard, 

S. W. Reese & Co., 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co., 

Saratoga Commercial Co., 

Standard Filling Station, 

St. Marks Auxiliary 

Virginian Hotel, 

W. S. Wait---

Walcott Mercantile Co., 

.Tohn Wann 

Western Union 

C. D. Williamson, 

Wood Mere. Co., 

Wyoming Garage 

Wyoming Prtg & Sty Co., 

.Tohn McPherson, 

J. D •. Wilson, 

Poor Farm & R & B expense 

Poor Farm expense 

Bond premium 

R & B Supplies 

.T P office rent & telephone 

R & B Supplies 

R & B Supplies 

Labor & Supplies R & B 

Supplies & drayage, R & B 

Repairs County Bldgs 

Repairs, Court.House 

Repairs road grader 

office supplies 

" " 
Supplies R & B 

Telephone service 

Bond premiums 

Land Filing certificates 

Care P & P 

R & B Supplies 

Office supplies 

Supplies P & P 

R & B supplies 

Supplies sheriff's office 

Electric service 

R & B Supplies 

Sty., printing & publishing, 

Supplies P & P 

Supplies, sheriff 

ruel & pay't on boiler 

Supplies P & P 

Supplies P & P and R & B 

Meals, Election 

Meals and room R & B 

Painting room,.sheriff's residence 

Supplies P & P 

Repairs County garage 

Telegrams 

Bond premiums 

Supplies P & P 

Supplies R & B 

Office supplies 

Board prisoner, Sweetwater County 

Health officer & mileage 

. --~-------

14.00 14.00 

3?1.00 371.00 

28.50 28.50 

18.00 18.00 

5.20 5 • .20 

55.97 55.9? 

155.76 155.76 

13.75 13.?5 

51.00 51.00 

117.40 117.40 

210.45 ·210.45 

4.65 

11.00 

80.21 

4.65 

11.00 

80.21 

3.20 3.20 

113.55 113.55 

85.00 85.00 

15.00 15.00 

15.50 15.50 

82.41 82.41 

11.00 11.00 

20.00 20.00 

25.62 25.62 

9.?5 9.75 

41.52 41.52 

32.26 32.26 

583.42 583.42 
n 

79.15 ?9.15 

15.00 15.00 

2?9.7? 2?9.7? 

40.05 40.05 

5.34 5.34 

10.45 10.45 

18.85 18.85 

18.00 18.00 

13.71 13.?l 

60 .95 60.95 

8.9? 8.97 

28 .50 28.50 

2.73 2.73 . 

10.00 10.00 

17.26 17.26 

18.20 18.20 

190.60 190.60 



BONTIS APPROVED: 

P. · H. Leinbach, Deputy County Clerk, $2000.00 

Charles A. Kennaday, Constable, Saratoga . 1500.00 

L. o. Grey Justice of the Peace, Parco 1500.00 

c. A. Kinney, " " " " Baggs 1500.00 

John H. Crawford " " " " Hanna 1500.00 

Jack Hull n " " " Ft. Steele 1500.00 

Ivan R. Daugherty Deputy Sheriff, Savery 1500.00 

Russell M. Baldwin " " Encampment 1500.00 

H. P. Hansen " " Elk Mountain 1500.00 

James Cordiner " " McFadden 1500.00 

Thereupon the Board recessed to meet on the following day at 10 o'clock a.m. 

The Board resumed its session this 5th day of February, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock a.m. 

Commissioners Frank Schilt and Dan C. Kinnaman present, Commissioner Glenn C. Penland 

absent, Cor.unissioner Frank Schilt presiding. 

Proceeding with the payment of clai:cis, the following were allowed and certificates 

ordered issued to cover same: 

Mrs. Johnie Bledsoe 

Urs. Wm. H. Butler, 

W. N. Jones 

Nick Frukovitch 

Mrs. Jas. Furgason 

Mrs •. Julian Ivanhoff, 

Mrs. Joe Luscano 

Mrs. Eliza Mathews 

Mrs. John Mumm 

Mrs. 0. C. Smith 

Mrs. Pete Taggard 

1Iartha Wallace 

Sam Whittiker 

Zula 11. Wood 

Jacob Gladd 

Mary Holma 

Mrs. Jussila 

Mrs. Ida Kivesto 

l!rs. John Linde 

Minnie Peterson 

Kate Riva 

Mrs. A. Ruskanen 

Mrs. Sunquist 

Mrs. Mary A. Eversole 

Mrs. Jennie Reschke 

Mrs. Chas. Kenneday 

Mrs. Nell L. Williams 

Hattie IJ. Grady 

Mrs. R. M. 11artin 

Cathedral Ho:ne 

County Aid 

" 
" 

" 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
n 

" 

" 
" 
" 
n 

n 

" 

" 
"Crowley children 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" · 

n 

" Davis children 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
"-

" 
"a/c.Mrs. Frances 

" 
n 

" 
"Ricketts, ~iley, 

& Butler children 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

20.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 ·20.00 

10.00 10.00 

15.00 15.00 

15.00 15.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

25.00 25.00 

10.00 10.00 

15.00 15.00 

15.00 15.00 

15.00 15.00 

10 • 00 . 10. 00 

25.00 25.00 

15.00 15.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

70.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

70.00 



----·------·----------------

St. Clara's Orphanage 

Thos. Esquibel 

-County Aid, 4 Uex. children 

" " a/c Della O'Brien 

50.00 

18.00 

50.00 

18.00 

" " a/c Mrs. Butler 15.00 15.00 
( \ 
, 1 E. Armstrong 

:_~ _•·' A petition signed by 15 citizens of Hanna asking that a road be designated commencing 
. ~ t}"•'-

at the Town of Medicine Bow and running in a westerly direction through the town of Hanna 

and intersecting with the present Lincoln Highway at the Andy Nelson Ranch as provided for 

in section 2988 V/lroming Compiled Statutes 1920 was filed with the Board and the Clerk 

instructed by motion duly made and carried to publish initiatory notice in accordance with 

section 299? Wyoming Compiled Statutes 1920. 

Commissioner JJii E •. Pi~ckett .. :1 was appointed as "Viewer" for said proposed public road. 

\ _RESOLUTION 

~~ The following resolution was adopted on motion duly me.de and carried: 

0~ Resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County that that portion 

of the County Road known as the Encampment-Slater road and designated as road CB-41 be 
-

maintained by the State Highway Department and that said said Highway Department present 

claim to this Board for 50% of said expense, said 50% not to exceed $400.00 for the year 

1931. 

APPO INTI.1ENT 

Sheriff John McPherson sub~itted for approval the appointment of R. E. Coope~ 

as Deputy Sheriff a~ Medicine Bow which appointment was approved by the Board. 

Appointment of O. C. Olsen es Deputy Sheriff at 1,!ahoney Doma vms also approved 

by the Board on motion duly made and carried. 

REPORTS. 

Reports of J.ohn H. Crawford, Justice of- the Peace at Hanna, Laura C. Heath, 

County Treasurer, G:i:ace A. Rosier, Secretary Carbon County Public Library, John J. McElroy, 
I 

County Agent, for tqe month of January, 1~31 were approved. 

PROCEEDINGS, COUNTY FAIR BUILDING BONDS 

The following resolution was introduced: 

. i'ffiEREAS, at the regular election held in Carbon County, Wyoming, on the fourth 

day of November, 1930, a majority of the votes cast on the proposition of authorizing the 

Board of County Commissioners to issue bonds of the county in the sum of Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000.00) for the purpose of providing suitable buildings and grounds for con­

ducting the .annual county fair, was in favor of such bond issue; and 

. WHEREAS., it is necessary to publish· not~ce of the sale of such bonds; 

. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon 

County, Wyoming, that the board shall give notice of the sale of said bonds in the 

Rawlins Republican, a newspaper published in the county, in Cheyenne Tribune, a newspaper 

of general circulation published at the capital of the State of Wyoming, in Denver Post, 

a newspaper of general circulation published in Denver, Colorado, in Chicago Tribune, a 

newspaper of. general. circulation published in the City of Chicago, Illinois, and in New 

York Herald, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of New York, New 

which notice shall be in substantially the following form, to-wit: 

NOTICE OF SALE. . 

CARBON COUNI'Y, WYOMING, 
FAIR GROUNDS BONDS 1 110 1 000. 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that on the 2nd day of March, A. D., 1931, at the 

York, 

hour of 10:00 o'clock, A. tr., the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, 

will receive sealed bids for the purchase of the fair grounds bonds of said county in the 



sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00). Said bonds will be dated and delivered June 1, 

1931, will bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per centum per annum, payable semi-
1 

annually, will be in such denominations as may be desired by the purchaser, and will mature 

(and be optional) as follows: $1000.00 on first day of June in each of the years 1935 to 

19,0 inclusive; $4000.00 any time after 1941. 

A certified check on a national bank in the sum of Five (5%) per cent. of the bid 

shall be submitted, and the amount of such check submitted by the- successful bidder will be 

retained by the county as liquidated damages in the event such successful bidder does not 

take up and pay for said bonds in accordance with the bid submitted. 

The board reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

The county will furnish executed bonds and the approving opinion or Pershing, Nye, 

Tallmadge, Bosworth and Dick, of Denver, Colorado. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of said county has caused this 

notice to be given this 5th day of February, A. D. 1931 

(SEAL) 

Attest: 

Bertha C. 7/elsh, 
County Clerk. · 

Frank Schilt, 
Chairman, Board of Commissioners. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried the foregoing resolution was adopted. 

There being no further business to come before the meeting, same was adjourned. 

Attest: 

County Clerk. . 


