

## Commissioners' Proceedings, February 3, 1931.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day of February, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock A. M. with Commissioners Frank Schilt and Dan C. Kinnaman present, absent Glenn C. Penland, and Frank Schilt presiding.

Proceeding to the payment of claims, Certificates were ordered drawn to cover the following claims:

		Claimed	Allowed
First National Bank, Rawlins	County Aid Hudley Children	185.36	185.36
John McPherson,	Sheriff's salary	166.66	166.66
" "	Board of prisoners	53.20	53.20
" "	Expense & Mileage	118.42	118.42
E. R. Watson	Under Sheriff salary	141.66	141.66
" " "	Mileage, Under Sheriff	28.01	28.01
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor salary	100.00	100.00
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy sheriff salary	25.00	25.00
J. H. Brooks	Jailor salary	30.00	30.00
H. P. Hansen,	Deputy sheriff salary	25.00	25.00
Tom Kendall	Dep. sheriff salary & Mileage	32.50	32.50
F. C. Perkins	Dep. sheriff salary & mileage	12.08	12.08
James Cordiner	Dep. sheriff salary	25.00	25.00
Bertha C. Welsh	County Clerk salary	155.56	155.56
P. H. Leimbach,	Dep. Co. Clerk salary & stamps	116.28	116.28
Frances Holmquist	Ass't. Co. Clerk salary	93.33	93.33
Edith V. Bennett	Ass't Co. Clerk salary	100.00	100.00
Laura C. Heath,	Treasurer's salary	161.02	161.02
" " "	Stamps	10.00	10.00
" " "	Cash Adv. miscl.	25.57	25.57
" " "	Bond premium	28.50	28.50
Will L. Wallace	Ass't Treasurer salary	155.64	155.64
O. J. Nelson,	Dep. Treasurer	125.00	125.00
Frances Nelson,	Assissting Auto License Dept.	6.66	6.66
George R. Parsons,	County Attorney salary & exp.	258.94	258.94
Frances Swanson,	Steno. Attorney's office	86.68	86.68
Helen Irving,	Supt. Schools salary	150.00	150.00
" "	" " exp. & mileage	113.07	113.07
Melva Loomis	" " Deputy salary	100.00	100.00
Sam Kelly	Assessor's salary & exp.	176.00	176.00
Lee I. Methudy	Dep. Assessor salary	125.00	125.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk Court salary & postage	160.00	160.00
Stella Jungquist, Agent	Bond premiums	171.00	171.00
Charlotte Romick	Dep. Clerk Court salary	125.00	125.00
John J. McElroy	Co. Agent salary & exp.	193.23	193.23
Martha Clemmens	Steno. County Agent	100.00	100.00
Wm. Jordan	J. P. salary & exp.	74.00	74.00
J. P. Hansen,	Constable salary	62.50	62.50
M. E. Pickett,	Coroner salary & exp.	70.70	70.70
Amos Wilcox	Stock Inspections	28.60	28.60

Frank W. Pennock	Stock Inspections	54.00	54.00
LaVern Witt	Work on road	124.00	124.00
T. M. Wood	Tractor Operator	175.00	175.00
Ray Cheesbrough	Shop & bridge work	175.00	175.00
Wm. Halpin	" " "	176.44	176.44
W. D. Fishell	" " "	175.00	175.00
J. H. Brewer	Road work	118.55	118.55
C. W. Jeffrey	County Health Officer & mileage	66.00	66.00
" " "	Vital Statistics	86.50	86.50
Harry Irwin	" "	26.50	26.50
Myron L. Crandall	" " & county patients	66.00	66.00
E. F. Noyes	" " " " "	52.00	52.00
C. L. Wills	" "	1.75	1.75
J. D. Wilson	" "	26.00	26.00
J. R. Smith	" "	4.50	4.50
Frank Schilt	Commissioner salary & expenses	163.71	163.71
D. C. Kinnaman	" " "	72.98	72.98

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on the following day at 10 o'clock a.m.

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of February, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock a.m. present Commissioners Frank Schilt and Dan C. Kinnaman, absent Commissioner Glenn C. Penland, Commissioner Frank Schilt presiding.

Proceeding with the payment of claims, the following were allowed and certificates ordered drawn to cover same:

Myrtle M. Morris,	Dep. County Clerk,	24.00	24.00
Linda Felton	Asst. Co. Clerk,	23.08	23.08
L. E. Armstrong	Bond premiums	94.00	94.00
Baggs Motor & Supply Co.,	Supplies R & B	27.90	27.90
Bennett Hdw. Co.,	Supplies, Court House	13.25	13.25
B. H. Berger,	Bond premium	10.00	10.00
E. B. Bly	Repairs on truck	25.00	25.00
Collins-Franks Mortuary	Burial P & P	150.00	150.00
Central Garage	Supplies R & B	15.61	15.61
City of Rawlins	Water rent, Court House	15.00	15.00
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	16.95	16.95
R. E. Cooper,	Dep. Sheriff salary & exp.	31.05	31.05
Cooper Garage	Supplies R & B	5.80	5.80
Cullen Commercial Co.,	Supplies P & P	21.11	21.11
Michael Donnelly	Witness fee & mileage	11.10	11.10
Ferguson Mercantile Co.,	Supplies P & P and jail	103.85	103.85
First National Bank,	Rent Coroner's office	15.00	15.00
Foster Lumber Co., Med. Bow	Supplies R & B	273.35	273.35
Foster Lumber Co. Saratoga	Supplies R & B and P & P	361.05	361.05
W. Garetson	Dep. sheriff salary & exp.	24.25	24.25
E. L. Gould	Man & truck R & B	25.00	25.00
Harris Mercantile Co.,	Supplies, Poor Farm	54.30	54.30
C. F. Hoeckel B B & Sty Co.,	Court House office supplies	7.00	7.00
Independent Gas & Oil Co.,	Supplies R & B	15.35	15.35
Irving Transfer	Drayage & supplies P & P	30.00	30.00

C. F. Jebens,	Poor Farm & R & B expense	14.00	14.00
Walter Johnson	Poor Farm expense	371.00	371.00
M. B. McKillip	Bond premium	28.50	28.50
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	R & B Supplies	18.00	18.00
C. A. Kinney	J P office rent & telephone	5.20	5.20
H. Larsen	R & B Supplies	55.97	55.97
Lincoln Highway Garage	R & B Supplies	155.76	155.76
Phin Lord	Labor & Supplies R & B	13.75	13.75
F. W. McDonald	Supplies & drayage, R & B	51.00	51.00
Grant MacKay Contracting Co.,	Repairs County Bldgs	117.40	117.40
MacPherson Plumbing Shop	Repairs, Court. House	210.45	210.45
Frank Maki	Repairs road grader	4.65	4.65
Miller-Bryant-Pierce Co.,	office supplies	11.00	11.00
The Mills Co.,	" "	80.21	80.21
H. W. Moore Equipment Co.,	Supplies R & B	3.20	3.20
Mtn. Sts. Tel & Tel Co.,	Telephone service	113.55	113.55
Thos. W. O'Hara	Bond premiums	85.00	85.00
A. P. Ohnhaus,	Land Filing certificates	15.00	15.00
State Treasurer,	Care P & P	15.50	15.50
Overland Lumber Co.,	R & B Supplies	82.41	82.41
Panama Carbon Co.,	Office supplies	11.00	11.00
Paulson Grocery Co.,	Supplies P & P	20.00	20.00
Ramsay Motor Co.,	R & B supplies	25.62	25.62
H. Rasmusson, Inc.	Supplies sheriff's office	9.75	9.75
Rawlins Electric Co.,	Electric service	41.52	41.52
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.,	R & B Supplies	32.26	32.26
Rawlins Republican Co.,	Sty., printing & publishing,	583.42	583.42
Sharpless Renard,	Supplies P & P	79.15	79.15
S. W. Reese & Co.,	Supplies, sheriff	15.00	15.00
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.,	Fuel & pay't on boiler	279.77	279.77
Saratoga Commercial Co.,	Supplies P & P	40.05	40.05
Standard Filling Station,	Supplies P & P and R & B	5.34	5.34
St. Marks Auxiliary	Meals, Election	10.45	10.45
Virginian Hotel,	Meals and room R & B	18.85	18.85
W. S. Wait	Painting room, sheriff's residence	18.00	18.00
Walcott Mercantile Co.,	Supplies P & P	13.71	13.71
John Wann	Repairs County garage	60.95	60.95
Western Union	Telegrams	8.97	8.97
C. D. Williamson,	Bond premiums	28.50	28.50
Wood Merc. Co.,	Supplies P & P	2.73	2.73
Wyoming Garage	Supplies R & B	10.00	10.00
Wyoming Prtg & Sty Co.,	Office supplies	17.26	17.26
John McPherson,	Board prisoner, Sweetwater County	18.20	18.20
J. D. Wilson,	Health officer & mileage	190.60	190.60

## BONDS APPROVED:

P. H. Leimbach,	Deputy County Clerk,	\$2000.00
Charles A. Kennaday,	Constable, Saratoga	1500.00
L. O. Gray	Justice of the Peace, Parco	1500.00
C. A. Kinney,	" " " " Baggs	1500.00
John H. Crawford	" " " " Hanna	1500.00
Jack Hull	" " " " Ft. Steele	1500.00
Ivan R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff,	Savery 1500.00
Russell M. Baldwin	" "	Encampment 1500.00
H. P. Hansen	" "	Elk Mountain 1500.00
James Cordiner	" "	McFadden 1500.00

Thereupon the Board recessed to meet on the following day at 10 o'clock a.m.

The Board resumed its session this 5th day of February, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock a.m. Commissioners Frank Schilt and Dan C. Kinnaman present, Commissioner Glenn C. Penland absent, Commissioner Frank Schilt presiding.

Proceeding with the payment of claims, the following were allowed and certificates ordered issued to cover same:

	County Aid	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Johnie Bledsoe			
Mrs. Wm. H. Butler,	" "	25.00	25.00
W. N. Jones	" " Crowley children	10.00	10.00
Nick Frukovitch	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Jas. Furgason	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Julian Ivanhoff,	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Joe Luscano	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Eliza Mathews	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Mumm	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. O. C. Smith	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Pete Taggard	" "	10.00	10.00
Martha Wallace	" "	10.00	10.00
Sam Whittiker	" "	10.00	10.00
Zula M. Wood	" "	25.00	25.00
Jacob Gladd	" " Davis children	10.00	10.00
Mary Holma	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Jussila	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Ida Kivesto	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. John Linde	" "	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" "	25.00	25.00
Kate Riva	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. A. Ruskanen	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Sunquist	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Mary A. Eversole	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Jennie Reschke	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Chas. Kennedy	" " a/c Mrs. Frances	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Nell L. Williams	" "	10.00	10.00
Hattie M. Grady	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. R. M. Martin	" "	10.00	10.00
Cathedral Home	" " Ricketts, Wiley, & Butler children	70.00	70.00

St. Clara's Orphanage	County Aid, 4 Mex. children	50.00	50.00
Thos. Esquibel	" " a/c Della O'Brien	18.00	18.00
L. E. Armstrong	" " a/c Mrs. Butler	15.00	15.00

A petition signed by 15 citizens of Hanna asking that a road be designated commencing at the Town of Medicine Bow and running in a westerly direction through the town of Hanna and intersecting with the present Lincoln Highway at the Andy Nelson Ranch as provided for in section 2988 Wyoming Compiled Statutes 1920 was filed with the Board and the Clerk instructed by motion duly made and carried to publish initiatory notice in accordance with section 2997 Wyoming Compiled Statutes 1920.

Commissioner M. E. Pickett was appointed as "Viewer" for said proposed public road.

RESOLUTION

The following resolution was adopted on motion duly made and carried:

Resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County that that portion of the County Road known as the Encampment-Slater road and designated as road CB-41 be maintained by the State Highway Department and that said said Highway Department present claim to this Board for 50% of said expense, said 50% not to exceed \$400.00 for the year 1931.

APPOINTMENT

Sheriff John McPherson submitted for approval the appointment of R. E. Cooper as Deputy Sheriff at Medicine Bow which appointment was approved by the Board.

Appointment of O. C. Olsen as Deputy Sheriff at Mahoney Dome was also approved by the Board on motion duly made and carried.

REPORTS

Reports of John H. Crawford, Justice of the Peace at Hanna, Laura C. Heath, County Treasurer, Grace A. Rosier, Secretary Carbon County Public Library, John J. McElroy, County Agent, for the month of January, 1931 were approved.

PROCEEDINGS, COUNTY FAIR BUILDING BONDS

The following resolution was introduced:

WHEREAS, at the regular election held in Carbon County, Wyoming, on the fourth day of November, 1930, a majority of the votes cast on the proposition of authorizing the Board of County Commissioners to issue bonds of the county in the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for the purpose of providing suitable buildings and grounds for conducting the annual county fair, was in favor of such bond issue; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to publish notice of the sale of such bonds;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that the board shall give notice of the sale of said bonds in the Rawlins Republican, a newspaper published in the county, in Cheyenne Tribune, a newspaper of general circulation published at the capital of the State of Wyoming, in Denver Post, a newspaper of general circulation published in Denver, Colorado, in Chicago Tribune, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Chicago, Illinois, and in New York Herald, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of New York, New York, which notice shall be in substantially the following form, to-wit:

NOTICE OF SALE.

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING,  
FAIR GROUNDS BONDS, \$10,000.

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that on the 2nd day of March, A. D., 1931, at the hour of 10:00 o'clock, A. M., the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, will receive sealed bids for the purchase of the fair grounds bonds of said county in the

sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00). Said bonds will be dated and delivered June 1, 1931, will bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per centum per annum, payable semi-annually, will be in such denominations as may be desired by the purchaser, and will mature (and be optional) as follows: \$1000.00 on first day of June in each of the years 1935 to 1940 inclusive; \$4000.00 any time after 1941.

A certified check on a national bank in the sum of Five (5%) per cent. of the bid shall be submitted, and the amount of such check submitted by the successful bidder will be retained by the county as liquidated damages in the event such successful bidder does not take up and pay for said bonds in accordance with the bid submitted.

The board reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

The county will furnish executed bonds and the approving opinion of Pershing, Nye, Tallmadge, Bosworth and Dick, of Denver, Colorado.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of said county has caused this notice to be given this 5th day of February, A. D. 1931

(SEAL)

Frank Schilt,  
Chairman, Board of Commissioners.

Attest:

Bertha C. Welsh,  
County Clerk.

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried the foregoing resolution was adopted.  
There being no further business to come before the meeting, same was adjourned.

Frank Schilt  
Chairman, Board of Commissioners.

Attest:

Bertha C. Welsh  
County Clerk.